Capitalisation rate for terminal value (%) 9

Vacancy rate (%) 5 - 15

Increase of rents per year (%) 1.4 – 1.6

Inflation (%) 1.4 – 1.6

The sensitivity analysis of fair value of subsidiaries as at 30 June 2018 is as follows:

Reasonable possible shift +/- (%) Increase of estimates Decrease of estimates

Change in future sale prices of developed properties by 10% 160  (170)
Change in construction costs by 10% (130)  130
Change in profit on cost ratio of the entire project by 200 bps (30)  20
Change in Increase of rents per year by 100 bps or change in future

rental rates by 1% 171

(167)
Change in expected vacancy rates by 20% (50)  50
Change in discount and capitalization rate by 50 bps (269)  300

Special Closed-Ended Type Real Estate Investment Company INVL BALTIC REAL ESTATE

CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY’S INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED
30 JUNE 2018
(all amounts are in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated)

 15

3 Investments into subsidiaries (cont’d)

The sensitivity analysis of fair value of subsidiaries as at 31 December 2017 is as follows:

Reasonable possible shift +/- (%) Increase of estimates Decrease of estimates

Change in future sale prices of developed properties by 10% 160  (170)
Change in construction costs by 10% (130)  130
Change in profit on cost ratio of the entire project by 200 bps (30)  20
Change in Increase of rents per year by 100 bps or change in future

rental rates by 1% 168

(164)
Change in expected vacancy rates by 20% (73)  72
Change in discount and capitalization rate by 50 bps (272)  303

The table below shows changes in financial instruments in Level 3 during the 1st Half Year of 2018:

Fair value as at 31 December 2017 5,881

Gains and losses recognized in profit or loss (within ‘Net changes in fair value of investments in subsidiaries
measured at fair value through profit or loss’) 329

Fair value as at 30 June 2018 6,210

The table below shows changes in financial instruments in Level 3 during the 1st Half Year of 2017:

Fair value as at 31 December 2016 5,289

Gains and losses recognized in profit or loss (line ‘Net changes in fair value of investments in subsidiaries
measured at fair value through profit or loss’) 322

Fair value as at 30 June 2017  5,611

The main part of investments into subsidiaries together with loans granted are loans granted to Latvian entities. In 2015 50% of these
loans were acquired by the Former Parent Company at a price below their estimated fair value, which was measured as 50% of fair
value of net assets of subsidiaries, over which control was obtained by the Former Parent Company. On the acquisition day, the
difference amounted to EUR 1,014 thousand. As the fair value was not determined based on observable inputs, this ‘1 day profit’
was not recognised immediately but is deferred and is recognised during the estimated maturity of the loans. During the 1st Half Year